

Nos. 19-431, 19-454

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR
SAINTS PETER AND PAUL HOME,
Petitioner,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL., *Respondents.*

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT
OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL., *Respondents.*

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**Brief of Women Scholars as *Amicus Curiae*
in Support of Petitioners**

THOMAS MORE SOCIETY
309 W. Washington #1250
Chicago, IL 60606

HELEN M. ALVARÉ
Counsel of Record
SPECIAL COUNSEL,
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY
ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL
3301 Fairfax Drive
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 993-9845
halvare@gmu.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT 6

THE STATES HAVE FAILED TO
DEMONSTRATE THAT GOVERNMENTAL
INTERESTS IN THE CONTRACEPTION
MANDATE SATISFY THE RELIGIOUS
FREEDOM RESTORATION ACT’S THREE-
PART COMPELLING STATE INTEREST TEST
..... 6

A. Respondents’ asserted interests cannot
satisfy all three of RFRA’s compelling state
interest requirements..... 10

B. Each of the Respondents’ claimed compelling
interests is either not compelling, and/or not
adequately furthered by the mandate, and/or
not undermined by a failure to apply the
contraception mandate to the Little Sisters.
..... 15

1. Respondents’ claimed compelling
interest in public health does not satisfy
RFRA..... 19

2. Respondents’ claimed compelling interest
in gender equality does not satisfy RFRA.
..... 20

3. Respondents' claimed compelling interest in enhancing women's health care does not satisfy RFRA.....	23
4. Respondents' claimed compelling interest in preventive health care does not satisfy RFRA.....	26
5. Respondents' claimed compelling interest in reducing unintended pregnancy does not satisfy RFRA.....	27
6. Respondents' claimed compelling interest in reducing the asserted effects of unintended pregnancy on women's health does not satisfy RFRA.....	34
7. Respondents' claimed compelling interest in preventing pregnancy among women with pre-existing conditions contraindicating for pregnancy does not satisfy RFRA.....	35
8. Respondents' claimed compelling interest in other asserted beneficial health effects of contraception does not satisfy RFRA.....	37
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	5, 13, 14, 29, 30
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).	5, 12, 13
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).	5, 6, 7, 11, 13, 19, 31
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).	11, 19
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).	10
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1971).	10, 11

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)(2) (2018)	33
26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)(4)(A) (2018)	33
42 U.S.C. §§ 300–300a-6 (2018).	18
42 U.S.C. § 300gg–13(a)(4) (2010).	26
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b) (2012)	7

REGULATIONS

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713(a)(1)(iv) (2013) (Treasury)	1
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713(a)(1)(iv) (2013) (Labor)	. 1
42 C.F.R. § 59.2 (2)	34
45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv) (2013) (HHS)	1
84 Fed. Reg. 7714 (May 3, 2019)	18
Affordable Care Act, 83 Fed. Reg. 57536, 57546-57548 (Nov. 15, 2018)	4
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, Pub. L. No. 103-141, 107 Stat. 1488 (1993)	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adult Congenital Heart Ass'n, <i>Q & A: Birth Control for Women with Congenital Heart Disease</i> , https://www.achaheart.org/media/1211/birth-control.pdf	36
Ajeet Singh Bhadoria et al., <i>Reproductive factors and breast cancer: A case-control study in tertiary care hospital of North India</i> , 50 Indian J. of Cancer 316 (2013)	25

- Am. Cancer Soc’y, *Known and Probable Human Carcinogens Introduction*, <http://www.cancer.org/cancer/cancercauses/othercarcinogens/generalinformationaboutcarcinogens/known-and-probable-human-carcinogens>; Int’l Agency for Research on Cancer, *Monographs on the Evaluation of Carcinogenic Risks to Humans*, <http://monographs.iarc.fr/ENG/Monographs/vol72/index.php>..... 24
- Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists: *Guidelines For Women’s Health Care* (4th ed. 2014) 18, 30
- Ctrs. for Disease Control, Nat’l. Ctr. for Health Statistics, *Expenses for health care and prescribed medicine, by selected population characteristics: United States, selected years 1987–2010* (2012) 21, 22, 23
- Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, Nat’l Ctr. for Health Statistics, *Health, United States 2017-Data Finder, Table 8. Contraceptive use in the past month among women aged 15-44, by age, race and Hispanic origin, and method of contraception: United States, selected years 1982 through 2011-15*, <http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/hus/2017/008.pdf> 17
